

Cases Nos. 70050 & 70452

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
of the State of Nevada, in and for the
County of Clark; and THE HONORABLE
ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, District Judge,

Respondents,

and

KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL
ENTERTAINMENT CORP.; and
ARUZE USA, INC.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Sep 11 2017 10:40 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court
No. A-12-656710-B

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ELAINE P. WYNN
In Support of Petition for Rehearing

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
(SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH
(SBN 13,250)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

JAMES M. COLE (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
1501 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8246
SCOTT D. STEIN (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7520

MARK E. FERRARIO (SBN 1625)
TAMI D. COWDEN (SBN 8994)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 400 North
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 792-3773

Attorneys for Elaine P. Wynn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

I. CLARITY ABOUT THE SCOPE OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE IS VITAL FOR NEVADA BUSINESSES AND LITIGANTS 2

II. THE WYNN PARTIES’ ASSERTION OF CORPORATE IMMUNITY FROM INDEPENDENT COMMON-LAW CLAIMS STRETCHES THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE BEYOND RECOGNITION 4

 A. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE INSULATES THE DIRECTORS FROM ATTEMPTS TO SUPPLANT THEIR BUSINESS JUDGMENT 4

 B. CLAIMS THAT DO NOT SEEK TO SUPPLANT THE BOARD’S BUSINESS JUDGMENT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A BUSINESS-JUDGMENT DEFENSE 6

III. REHEARING IS AN APPROPRIATE TOOL FOR CLARIFYING AN OPINION 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE iv

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coquille Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Coquille</i> , 53 Or. LUBA 186, 2006 WL 3897985	10
<i>Dinicu v. Groff Studios Corp.</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 220 (1999)	14
<i>Fairfield Cty. Bariatrics & Surgical Assocs., P.C. v. Ehrlich</i> , No. FBTCV1050291046, 2010 WL 1375397 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Great Basin Water Network v. State Eng’r</i> , 126 Nev. 187, 234 P.3d 912 (2010)	15
<i>Hairr v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 16, 368 P.3d 1198 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Janssen v. Best & Flanagan</i> , 662 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2003).....	13
<i>McHenry v. Comm’r</i> , 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Morsicato v. Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 153, 111 P.3d 1112 (2005)	16
<i>Powers v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 115 Nev. 38, 979 P.2d 1286 (1999)	16
<i>Richard W. McCarthy Tr. Dated Sept. 2, 2004 v. Illinois Cas. Co.</i> , 408 Ill. App. 3d 526 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 127 Nev. 518, 262 P.3d 360 (2011)	15
<i>Willmschen v. Trinity Lakes Improvement Ass’n</i> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 546 (2005).....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18B Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 1451..... 13
